be 18.73 cents. This represents an immediate decrease in NTA per Share of 0.35 cents to our existing
Shareholders and an immediate dilution in NTA per Share of 9.27 cents to our New Investors.

The following table illustrat es such dilution on a per Share basis as at 31 December 2013:-

Cents

Placement Price 28.00

NTA per Share as at 31 December 2013 19.08

Decrease in NTA per Share attributable to existing Shareholders 0.35

NTA per Share after the Placement (1) 18.73

Dilution in NTA per Share to New Investors 9.27

Note:-

(1) The computed NTA per Share after the Placement does not take into account our actual fi nancial performance from 1
January 2014. Depending on our actual fi nancial results, our NTA per Share may be higher or lower than the above computed
NTA.

The following table shows the average effective cost per Share paid by our existing Shareholders for
Shares acquired by them during the period of three years prior to the date of lodgement of this Offer
Document and the price per Share to be paid by our New Investors pursuant to the Placement:-

Number of Shares
Acquired

Total
Consideration

Average Effective
Cost per Share

(S$) (cents)

Existing Shareholders

Lui Oi Kheng (1),(4) 33,600,000 1,750,055 (5) 5.21

Rena Ho (1),(2) 12,800,000 700,020 5.47

Nellie Ho (1),(2),(3) 12,800,000 700,020 5.47

Lee Lay Choo 3,200,000 888,000 (6) 27.75

Tay Twan Lee (3),(4) 1,600,000 5 nm

New Investors 14,000,000 3,920,000 28.00

Notes:-

(1) Lui Oi Kheng is the mother of Rena Ho and Nellie Ho.

(2) Rena Ho and Nellie Ho are sisters.

(3) Tay Twan Lee is the spouse of Nellie Ho.

(4) Lui Oi Kheng and Tay Twan Lee are selling 4,640,000 and 1,600,000 Vendor Shares, respectively. Please refer to the
“Vendors” section of this Offer Document for further details.

40

DILUTION

(5) In August 2013, 1,400,000 ordinary shares in the share capital of SMJ Furnishings were transmitted to our Controlling
Shareholder, Lui Oi Kheng following the demise of our late founder, Peter Ho, pursuant to the provisions of his Will. The total

[…]

(6) In February 2014, our Controlling Shareholder, Lui Oi Kheng sold 350,000 ordinary shares in the share capital of SMJ
Furnishings to our Executive Director and COO, Lee Lay Choo at the price of S$888,000 which was agreed upon on a willing-
buyer-willing-seller basis and fully paid.

Save as disclosed above and in the “Restructuring Exercise” and “Share Capital” sections of this Offer
Document, none of our Directors, Substantial Shareholders or their Associates has acquired any Shares
during the period of three years prior to the date of lodgement of this Offer Document.

41

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows the cash and cash equivalents as well as capitalisation and indebtedness of
our Group as at 30 April 2014:-

(a) based on the unaudited combined statements of fi nancial position of our Group as at 30 April 2014;
and

(b) as adjusted for the net proceeds from the issue of the New Shares.

You should read this in conjunction with the Audited Combined Financial Statements and the
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Position” section of this
Offer Document.

As at 30 April 2014

(S$’000) Actual

As adjusted for the
net proceeds from

the issue of the
New Shares

Cash and cash equivalents 4,477 6,880

Indebtedness

Current

- secured and guaranteed 1,685 1,685

- secured and non-guaranteed – –

- unsecured and guaranteed – –

- unsecured and non-guaranteed – –

1,685 1,685

Non-current

- secured and guaranteed – –

- secured and non-guaranteed – –

- unsecured and guaranteed – –

- unsecured and non-guaranteed – –

– –

Total indebtedness 1,685 1,685

Total shareholders’ equity 12,811 15,214

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 14,496 16,899

There were no material changes in our total capitalisation and indebtedness from 30 April 2014 to the
Latest Practicable Date, save for the scheduled monthly repayments of our borrowings (trust receipts)
and changes in our retained earnings arising from the day-to-day operations in the ordinary course of
business.

42

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Borrowings

Details of our borrowings and indebtedness as at 31 December 2013 are as follows:-

Financial
Institution

Type of
Facilities

Amount of
Facilities
Granted

Amount
Utilised /

Owing

Amount
Unutilised

Securities

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

[…]

Nellie Ho 12,800,000 20.0

Lee Lay Choo 3,200,000 5.0

Tay Twan Lee 1,600,000 2.5

Total 64,000,000 100.0

 GROUP STRUCTURE

Our Group structure as at the date of this Offer Document is as follows:-

Company
(Incorporated in Singapore)

100%

SMJ Furnishings
(Incorporated in Singapore)

OUR SUBSIDIARY

The details of our subsidiary as at the date of this Offer Document are as follows:-

Name
Date and Place
of Incorporation

Principal Place
of Business

and Principal
Activity

Issued and
Paid-up Share

Capital

Equity
Interest

Held by Our
Company

SMJ Furnishings 12 February 1988
Singapore

Supply and installation
of carpet tiles and
broadloom carpets

S$3,500,000 100%

Our subsidiary is not listed on any stock exchange. We do not have any associated companies.

64

GENERAL INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP

  SHAREHOLDERS

Our Shareholders and their respective shareholdings immediately before and after the Placement are set
out below:-

Before the Placement After the Placement

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Directors

Ho D’Orville Raymond – – – – – – – –

Rena Ho (1),(2) 12,800,000 20.0 – – 12,800,000 16.4 – –

Nellie Ho (1),(2),(3) 12,800,000 20.0 1,600,000 2.5 12,800,000 16.4 – –

Lee Lay Choo 3,200,000 5.0 – – 3,200,000 4.1 – –

Ng Tiang Hwa – – – – – – – –

Chow Wen Kwan Marcus – – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholder

Lui Oi Kheng (2) 33,600,000 52.5 – – 28,960,000 37.1 – –

Shareholder holding
  less than 5%

Tay Twan Lee (3) 1,600,000 2.5 – – – – – –

Public – – – – 20,240,000 25.9 – –

Total 64,000,000 100.0 78,000,000 100.0 (4)

Notes:-

(1) Rena Ho and Nellie Ho are sisters.

(2) Lui Oi Kheng is the mother of Rena Ho and Nellie Ho.

(3) Tay Twan Lee is our Executive Offi cer and is the spouse of our Executive Director, Nellie Ho. Nellie Ho is deemed to be
interested in the Shares held by Tay Twan Lee.

(4) The total shareholding percentage does not add up to 100.0%. The discrepancy between the listed amounts and the total
thereof is due to rounding.

Save as disclosed above, there are no other relationships among our Directors and Substantial
Shareholders.

The Shares held by our Directors and Substantial Shareholders do not carry different voting rights from